SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ITEM

3.41
(ID # 7570)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, July 31, 2018

FROM : RUHS-MEDICAL CENTER:

SUBJECT: RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM-MEDICAL CENTER: Ratification and
Approval of the First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with
Advanced Eyecare, A Professional Optometric Group for Optometric Services in
Correctional Health Settings, All Districts [Total Cost $240,000; up to $24,000 in
additional compensation — 100% County General Fund)]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Ratify and approve the First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with
Advanced Eyecare, A Professional Optometric Group for Optometric Services in
Correctional Health Settings extending the period of performance for one year, September
1, 2018 through August 31, 2019, with three (3) one-year options to renew; expanding the
scope of services to adult detainees; and increasing the maximum compensation amount
by $50,000 annually, for a total maximum compensation amount not to exceed $60,000
annually, effective July 1, 2018; authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the
amendment on behalf of the County. ‘

2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459 based on the
availability of fiscal funding and as approved by County Counsel to a) sign amendments
that do not change the substantive terms of the agreement, b) sign amendments that
exercise the renewal options, and c) sign amendments to the compensation provisions that
do not exceed ten (10) percent annually.

ACTION: Policy

7/19/2018

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Tavaglione and duly
carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington and Perez

Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem
Absent: Ashley '

Date: July 31, 2018

XC: RUHS-Medical Center, Purchasing

Page 1 of 3 ID# 7570 : 3.41




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NET COUNTY COST $ 0% 0 $ 0 | $0

i t: N
SOURCE OF FUNDS: The County General Fund Budget Adjustment: - No

For Fiscal Year:  18/19-21/22

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On September 1, 2017, the County, on behalf of RUHS, entered into an agreement with
Advanced Eyecare to provide optometric services in correctional health settings to juvenile
detainees. RUHS requests the Board to ratify and approve the First Amendment to the
Personal Services Agreement for Optometric Services in Correctional Health Settings between
the County of Riverside and Advanced Eyecare, A Professional Optometric Group, to extend
the period of performance for one year, September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2019, and to
expand the scope of services to provide optometric services in correctional health settings to
adult detainees. This amendment will increase funds by $50,000 annually, from $10,000 to
$60,000 annually, effective July 1, 2018.

Advance Eyecare travels to the RUHS correctional facilities and performs optical examinations
as well as provides eye ware for the juvenile and adult correctional detainees. Advanced
Eyecare has the mobile equipment to perform such services as eye pressure tests and
diagnose and prescribe fitted eye glasses.

Impact on Residents and Businesses
The ability to provide optometric care in a secured environment reduces the exposure of
inmates to the patients awaiting services in the RUHS-Clinics.

Additional Fiscal Information

Adgregate contract spend is $ 240,000
Deseription: | FY1819 | FY19/20 | FY2021 | FY2122 | TOTAL
One-time Costs: $60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 $240,000
Expenses included
Ongoing Costs:
{Insert description)
Total Costs $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $240,000

Page 2 of 3 ID#7570 3.41




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

RUHS entered into an agreement on 9/1/18 with Advanced Eye Care for $10,000 annually with
the option to renew for four (4) additional periods, renewable in one-year increments by written
amendment; the aggregate amount of the contract was $50,000. This First Amendment adds
adults to the scope of services and will increase the aggregate amount of the contract by
$190,000. Although there are vendors available to provide optometric services, there is only one
vendor willing to travel to the correctional facilities to perform optometric services on adult and
juvenile detainees. The dollar amounts are reasonable when considering risk involved in
servicing these subsets of patients.

Sole Source is approved and on file.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: FIRST _AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL _SERVICES
AGREEMENT FOR OPTOMETRIC SERVICES IN CORRECTIONAL
HEALTH SETTINGS BETWEEN COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND
ADVANCED EYECARE, A PROFESSIONAL OPTOMETRIC GROUP

{Signature(Purchasing Review)}

Page 3 of 3 ID#7570 3.41




FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR
OPTOMETRIC SERVICES IN CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SETTINGS
BETWEEN COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND
ADVANCED EYECARE, A PROFESSIONAL OPTOMETRIC GROUP

That certain Professional Services Agreement for Juvenile Optometric Services in
Correctional Health Settings (“Agreement”), made and entered into effective September 1, 2017,
by and between the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (“COUNTY™), a political subdivision of the
State of California, on behalf of Riverside University Health System (“RUHS”), and
ADVANCED EYECARE, A PROFESSIONAL OPTOMETRIC GROUP (“CONTRACTOR”),
a California corporation, is hereby amended as follows:

1. Title. The title of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
for
OPTOMETRIC SERVICES IN CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SETTINGS
between
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
and
ADVANCED EYECARE, A PROFESSIONAL OPTOMETRIC GROUP”

2. Period of Performance. The first sentence of Subsection 2.1 of Section 2. Period of
Performance is hereby amended to extend the period of performance for twelve (12)
months commencing on September 1, 2018 and continuing through August 31, 2019 as
follows:

“This Agreement shall be effective September 1, 2017 and continues in effect through
August 31, 2019, with the option to renew for three (3) additional periods, renewable in
one year increments by written amendment, unless terminated earlier.”

3. Compensation. The second and third sentences of Subsection 3.1 of Section 3.
Compensation is hereby amended to increase the maximum compensation amount by
$50,000 annually from $10,000 annually to $60,000 annually as follows:

“Maximum payments by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed sixty thousand
dollars ($60,000) annually, including all expenses. When payments reach sixty thousand
dollars ($60,000) annually, CONTRACTOR will have fulfilled its contractual obligation.”

Page 1 of 7

JUL 31208 34!




Exhibit A. EXHIBIT A, SCOPE OF SERVICES, shall be deleted and replaced in its

entirety with EXHIBIT A, SCOPE OF SERVICES, attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

Exhibit B. EXHIBIT B, PAYMENT TERMS, shall be deleted and replaced in its entlirety
with EXHIBIT B, PAYMENT PROVISIONS, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not modified herein shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Effective Date. This First Amendment to the Agreement shall become effective upon
signature of both parties, or July 1, 2018, whichever should come first.

[Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

Page 2 of 7




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to

execute this First Amendment.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political
subdivision of the State of California

By:

Chuck Washington ~ \
Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Date. JUL 812018

ATTEST:
Kecia Harper-lThem

ADVANCED EYECARE, A PROFESSIONAL
OPTOMETRIC GROUP, a California corporation

President

Date: :[7/ { (// [8

V4

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Gregory P. Priamos
County Counsel

T,

Fd
" |
By: . A {J !/ : J S

Danieﬂe Maland
Deputy County Counsel

Date: [7/ l/(/‘7 / / /

Page 3 of 7




EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES
ADVANCED EYECARE

CONTRACTOR will be responsible for the following routine eye examination consults, tests, and
procedures in COUNTY Correctional Health Setdngs: !

* Assessment and diagnosis

e Review of eye, health history, and current medications

¢ Testing eye motility (Cover test)

* Administering eye pressure testing (Glaucoma Test)

e Conduct gross visual fields (the ability to see an object, usually counting the examiner’s
fingers, in one’s peripheral vision)

* Assessment of eyelids, eyelashes, and surrounding tissues (gross examination/detailed
examination with a portable slit lamp bio microscope)

» Extensive evaluation of the cornea, conjunctiva, lens, and anterior chamber using a slit lamp
bio microscope

* Eyeglass exam and determination using a portable auto refractor

e Eye care appliance and fitting, if applicable

* Neurological testing (determining pupillary functions usually with a penlight)

e Prescription verification

* Dilated fundus exam (examination of the inside of the eye)

e Annual reviews on Optometrist who render eye care services within a correctional setting

e Statistical data on a monthly basis or upon request

CONTRACTOR shall not conduct more than four (4) site visits at COUNTY Correctional Health
Settings per month.

Page 4 of 7




EXHIBIT B

PAYMENT PROVISIONS
ADVANCED EYECARE

1.0

2.0
3.0

4.0

This Exhibit B outlines the fees and expenses for the engagement, as outlined in the
foregoing Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall be paid according to the reimbursement rates herein.

Travel or related expenses incurred by CONTRACTOR while performing functions on
behalf of COUNTY at the request of COUNTY may be reimbursed in accordance with the
procedures and standards set out in Board Policy D-1. The Board Policy D-1 can be found
for public access on http://www.rivcocob.org/boardpolicies/policy-d/POLICY-D01.pdf.

Maximum payment by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR shall not to exceed sixty thousand
dollars ($60,000) annually, including all expenses.

Professional & Technical Fees

Optometric Examination (New and 100% Medi-Cal Allowable
Established Patient)
Eyeglass Frames / Lenses* 100% Medi-Cal Allowable

V Codes for Eye Appliances:

Single Vision

Spherical only Astigmatism
V2100 plo - +/-4.00D $20/lens
V2103 0.25-2.00cyl $20/lens
V2104 2.25-4.00cyl $25/lens
V2105 4.25-6.00cyl $30/lens
V2106 >6.00cyl $30/1ens
V2101 4.25-7.00D " $25/lens
V2107 0.25-2.00cyl $25/lens
V2108 2.25-4.00cyl $30/lens
V2109 4.25-6.00cyl $30/lens
V2110 >6.00cyl $35/lens
V2102 7.25-12.00D $30/lens
V2111 0.25-2.00cyl $30/lens
V2112 2.25-4.00cyl $30/lens
V2113 4.25-6.00cyl $35/lens
V2114 12D total $35/lens
V2121 lenticular $65/lens
Bifocal
Spherical only Astigmatism
L v2200 plo - +/-4.00D | | $30/lens

Page 5 of 7




EXHIBIT B

PAYMENT PROVISIONS
ADVANCED EYE CARE
2203 (.25 -2.00cy! $30/lens
2204 2.23-4.00cyl $35/1ens
2205 25 -6.00cyl $40/lens
2206 >6.OOLyl $40/1ens
2201 4.25-7.00D $35/1lens
V2297 0.25-2.00cyl $35/lens
V2208 2.25-4.00¢yl $40/lens
V2109 4.25-6.00cyt $40/lens
V2210 >6.00cyl $45/lens
V2202 7.25-12.00D $40/1ens
V2211 0.25-2.00cyl $40/lens
V212 2.25-4.00cyl $40/lens
V2213 4.23-6.00cvl $45/1ens
ITYIX >6.00cyl XXXAXAIX
V2214 >12D total $45/1ens
V2220 high ADD over 3.25 St3/lens
V2221 lenticular $75/lens
Trifocal
Spherical only Astigmatism
V2300 plo -+/-4.00D $45/lens
V2303 0.23-2.00cyl $43ens
V2304 2.23-4.00¢¥v! $30ilens
V2308 4.25-6.00¢yl $33/lens
V230G >6.00cyl $55/lens
V2301 4.25-7.00D $30/lens
V2307 0.23- 2.00cvl $30/lens
V2308 2.23-4.00cv! $35/1ens
V2309 4.23-6.00¢yl $35/lens
V2319 >6.00¢yl 560/ lens
V2302 7.23-12.00D $35/1ens
V2311 0.23-2.00cv! $355/1ens
V2312 2.25-4.00c¢yl $55/lens
V2313 4.25-6.00¢vl $60/lens
XXXXIX >6.00cy! XIXXXXAX
V2314 >12D total $60/ lens
V2321 high ADD over 3.23 $15/lens
V2321 lenticular $93/1ens

Page 6 of 7




EXHIBIT B
PAYMENT PROVISIONS
ADVANCED EYE CARE
Frame
V2020 Basic §20
V2023 Deluxe by report
Lens options

V2710 Slab otf $40/tens

V2713 Prism $10/lens

V2718 Fresnel prism $16/lens

V2743 tint $8/lens

V2755 uv $10/ens

V27384 Polycarbonate $20/lens**

*CONTRACTOR will provide reading glasses only when significant prescriptions can’t be
remedied with generic (over-the-counter) reading glasses.

** Juvenile’s only. CONTRACTOR will not provide Polycarbonate lens to adults.

Page 7 of 7




